

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1853.

Fublished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

> > 1853.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

LIMINGTON .- MEGUNTICOOK WATER WORKS .- PISCATAQUIS CO.

Снар. 57.

Chapter 57.

An act to confirm and make valid the doings of the town of Limington,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The doings of the inhabitants of Limington, in the county of York, and the officers thereof, in relation to the records, assessment and collection of taxes and appropriations of money for three years last past, are hereby confirmed and made valid.

SECT. 2. This act shall go into effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved March 12, 1853.]

Chapter 58.

An act additional to "An act to incorporate the Proprietors of Megunticock Water Works."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Proprietors of Megunticook Water Works shall have power to construct and build an aqueduct for the purpose of conveying fresh water into the villages of Camden Harbor and Rockport, in the town of Camden, from Megunticook stream or pond in said Camden, and to construct all necessary reservoirs and other erections for said purpose.

SECT. 2. The said corporation may hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding twenty thousand dollars.

[Approved March 12, 1853.]

Chapter 59.

An act additional to the several acts establishing the county of Piseataquis.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All officers within and for the county of Piscataquis, having authority to commit any prisoner or debtor to jail, shall be authorized and required, for the term of five years from and after the fourteenth day of July, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-three, if the county of Piscataquis shall so long remain without a jail within its own limits, to commit such prisoners or

Aqueduct, authorized to build, &c.

May hold real and personal estate.

Prisoners may be committed to either Penobscot or Somerset county jails.

Inhabitants of Limington, doings of made valid.

CUTTS MANUFACTURING COMPANY.

debtors to jail in either of the counties of Penobscot or Somerset, in the same manner and with as ample authorization as like officers in said counties of Penobscot and Somerset are by law authorized and required to do, and the keepers of the jails Jail keepers, in said counties are hereby authorized and required to receive and detain in their custody, all such prisoners and debtors; provided, however, that the county of Piscataquis shall be liable Proviso. to the counties of Penobscot and Somerset for all expenses and damages which shall accrue from any or all such commitments.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and SECT. 2. after the fourteenth day of July next.

[Approved March 12, 1853.]

Chanter 60.

An act to incorporate the Cutts Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Amos H. Boyd, Daniel E. Somes, Louis O. Cowan, Corporators. Abraham Cutter, Nathaniel M. Towle, and John C. Bradbury, their associates and successors and assigns, are hereby constituted and made a body politic by the name of the Cutts Manu- Corporate facturing Company, and by that name may sue and be sued, have a common seal, and alter the same at pleasure, and generally to Powers and enjoy all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state regulating manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall be two Capital stock. hundred thousand dollars, to be divided into shares, not ex. Shares. ceeding one hundred dollars each; and said company are hereby authorized to carry on, at any place within the limits of Objects of either or both of the towns of Saco and Biddeford, the manufacture of paper, and of articles of wood, iron, steel or any other materials, the manufacture of which is not prohibited by the laws of the state; and for the purpose of carrying on their operations are authorized to purchase and hold real and per- May purchase and hold sonal estate, to an amount not exceeding in value, at any one personal and time, the amount of the capital stock as stated in the second section of this act; and the same may lease, sell or improve as other proprietors of real and personal estate may lawfully do.

name.

privileges.

corporation.

real estate.

59Снар. 60.

duty of, &c.